MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 203

Chapter 203.

An Act relating to the Staff of the Commander-in-Chief.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. The commander-in-chief is hereby empowered and authorized to appoint two additional aid-de-camps upon his staff, with the same rank as now provided by law for such officers.

Commander-inchief authorized to appoint additional aid-decamps.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1897.

Chapter 204.

An Act to create a lieu on Leather.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whoever performs labor in any tannery where leather of any kind is manufactured completely or partially, whether such labor is performed directly on the hides and skins or in any capacity in or about the establishment, has a lien for his wages on all leather so manufactured in such tannery for labor performed by him or his co-laborers, for thirty days after such leather is made and manufactured, and until such leather is shipped on board a vessel or taken in a car, which lien may be enforced by attachment within that time.

Lien on leather, for wages, created.

Approved March 2, 1897.

Chapter 205.

An Act to regulate the taking of Eels and White Fish.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The commissioners of inland fisheries and game may, under such rules and regulations as they may establish, permit the taking of eels and white fish in the inland waters of the state.

Commissioners may regulate taking of eels and white fish.

Approved March 2, 1897.